With CDM revenue 8.45%

Sub-step 2d. Sensitivity analysis (only applicable to option II and III)

The purpose of the sensibility analysis is to examine whether the conclusion regarding the financial

attractiveness is robust to reasonable variations in the critical assumption. The investment analysis

provides a valid argument in favour of additionality only if it consistently supports (for a realistic range of

assumptions) the conclusion that the proposed project activity is unlikely to be the most financially

attractive or is unlikely to be least financially attractive.

As for the proposed project, the following indicators will be identified as the variable factors to conduct

the sensibility analysis of financial attraction:

1) Static total investment

2) Annual O & M costs

3) Tariff (excluding VAT)

We give the priority to the impact of the static total investment, annual O&M costs and tariff on IRR.

Provided that these three indicators fluctuate between -10% and 10%, the influence of the total investment

on IRR is summarized in Table 4.

Table4 . Sensibility analysis of financial indicator of the proposed project

 (IRR of total investment, without the CDM revenue)

 -10.0% -5.0% 0.0% 5.0% 10.0%

Static total investment 7.14% 6.38% 5.67% 5.01% 4.40%

Annual O&M costs 6.11% 5.89% 5.67% 5.45% 5.22%

Tariff (excluding VAT) 3.32% 4.52% 5.67% 6.76% 7.81%

PROJECT DESIGN DOCUMENT FORM (CDM PDD) - Version 03.1

CDM – Executive Board   Page11

This template shall not be altered. It shall be completed without modifying/adding headings or logo, format or font.

3. 00%

4. 00%

5. 00%

6. 00%

7. 00%

8. 00%

9. 00%

- 10. 00% - 5. 00% 0. 00% 5. 00% 10. 00%
Fi nanci al  i ndi cat or  f l uct uat i on

IR
R

St at i c t ot al
i nvest ment
Aver age annual
oper at i onal  cost
Tar r i f f

Figure3.Sensibility of total investment IRR

As shown in Table4, the total investment IRR of the proposed project in absence of CDM varies to

different extent when the above three financial indicators fluctuated within the range from -10% to +10%.

Among them, the tariff fluctuation has the most significant impact on the IRR, followed by the total

investment and annual O&M costs. As shown in the sensitivity analysis, even the variation range of the

uncertain reaches 10%, the IRR of total investment of the proposed project can not reach the benchmark

and the additionality of the proposed project can not be influenced.

Therefore, IRR of the proposed project is only 5.67% without CDM revenue, which justify the proposed

project, is faced with the investment barriers.

Step 3: Barrier analysis

The proposed project does not adopt barrier analysis.